The Council then adjourned sine die. 

FINANCE COMMITTEE. 
─────── 

A meeting of the Finance Committee was held 
immediately afterwards, the Hon. Colonial Secretary 
presiding. 

STEAM LAUNCHES. 

The Governor recommends the Council to vote a sum 

of three hundred and thirty-nine dollars ($339) in aid of the 
vote of $15,200 for "Coals, repairs, &c., to 
steam-launches," Harbour Master's Department. 

The CHAIRMAN─The Hon. Harbour Master, in applying 

for this vote, points out that the actual cost of repairs, etc., to 
the launches has exceeded the estimate by nearly $1,000. 
In order to meet this excess the vote is necessary. 

The recommendation was approved. 

SANITARY AND POLICE EXPENSE. 

The Governor recommends the Council to vote a sum 

of one thousand two hundred and fifty-two dollars and fifty 
cents ($1,252.50) to cover the cost of:─ 

13 pairs of wheels and axles complete at $22.50 

per pair, ................................................................  $ 292.50 
24 pairs of cushion tyres at $40 per pair, ...............  960.00 

Total, ..........

[...]

infectious cases to hospital have been built and are only 
waiting for wheels. I am sure all the members of 
committee will agree to this very desirable expenditure. 

The recommendation was approved. 

PUBLIC WORKS. 

The Governor recommends the Council to vote a sum 

of nineteen thousand and two hundred dollars ($19,200) in 
aid of the following votes: ─Public Works, annually 
recurrent expenditure. 

Maintenance of buildings .......................................   $ 2,700.00 
Maintenance of macadamised roads in Victoria..   10,000.00 
Maintenance of Praya wall and piers ....................